experience, market developments and techniques, are reviewed by Group management to ensure consistency
with the strategy followed and the resulting investment policy:

- A terminal value is determined over the sixth year, extrapolating the flow of year 5 on the basis of an
infinite growth rate. The indefinite growth rate used is 1% at December 31st, 2021;

- The WACC is an after-tax rate applied to after-tax cash flows. This rate reflects current market
assessments of the average cost of capital. Its use results in the determination of recoverable values
identical to those obtained using pre-tax rates at tax-free cash flows in accordance with IAS 36
“Impairment of assets”. It was 6.54% at December 31st, 2021.

The perpetuity growth rate is the most sensitive assumption for the assessment of impairment tests. A decrease
of 0.5 basis point in the perpetuity growth rate would have the effect of reducing the fair value of the cash flows
of the CGU by K€ 232. An increase of 1 basis point in the WACC rate would have the effect of reducing the fair
value of the cash flows of the CGU by K€ 522. In these two cases, this would not lead to the recognition of
impairment.

3.2.2 Other intangible assets

Software
Other

intangible
assets

Total

Gross value at 1 January 2021 4 342 54 4 396

Additions/Increases 1 539 1 539

Exchange rate variation -6 -6

Gross value at 31 December 2021 5 881 48 5 929

Software
Other

intangible
assets

Total

Amortization at 1 January 2021 2 409 2 2 411

Increases 780 9 790

Amortization at 31 December 2021 3 189 11 3 200

Net book value at 31 December 2021 2 692 37 2 729

Software
Other

intangible
assets

Total

Gross value at 1 January 2020 3 130 4 3 134

Additions/Increases 1 213 53 1 266

Gross value at 31 December 2020 4 342 58 4 400

Software
Other

intangible
assets

Total

Amortization at 1 January 2020 1 811 1 1 812

Increases 598 3 600

Amortization at 31 December 2020 2 409 3 2 412

Net book value at 31 December 2020 1 933 54 1 988

INVIBES ADVERTISING NV Group Consolidated accounts on December 31st, 2021

Page 30 sur 46

RSM France

The main 2020 investments were further developments and new features to the already existing Invibes
Platform. These have been capitalized on a cost principle basis (cf note 3.3.3). Depreciations of 2020 amount to
K€ 600.

The main investments of the year are further developments and new features to the already existing Invibes
Platform. These have been capitalized on a cost principle basis (cf note 3.3.3). Depreciations of the year amount
to K€ 789.

3.2.3 Property, plant and equipment